

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes ET, FFL

Introduction

This hearing dealt with an application filed by the landlord pursuant the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the "*Act*") for:

- An early end to tenancy because the tenant poses an immediate and severe risk to the rental property, other occupants or the landlord, pursuant to section 56; and
- Authorization to recover the filing fee from the other party pursuant to section 72.

The tenant did not attend this hearing, although I left the teleconference hearing connection open until 9:41 a.m. to enable the tenant to call into this teleconference hearing scheduled for 9:30 a.m. I confirmed that the correct call-in numbers and participant codes had been provided in the Notice of Hearing. I also confirmed from the teleconference system that the landlord and I were the only ones who had called into this teleconference.

The landlord was represented at the hearing by an agent, EB ("landlord"). The landlord was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present sworn testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses.

At the commencement of the hearing, the landlord testified that the tenant had vacated the rental unit on April 1, 2022 in accordance with a mutual agreement to end tenancy. The landlord confirmed the tenant is no longer occupying the rental unit.

Conclusion

I order that the tenancy ended on April 1, 2022, the date the tenant vacated the rental unit, pursuant to section 44(1)(f) of the Act. Pursuant to section 62(4), I dismiss the landlord's application seeking an early end to the tenancy as the application does not disclose a dispute that may be determined under Part 5 of the *Act*.

As the landlord's application was not successful, the landlord is not entitled to recover the \$100.00 filing fee for the cost of this application.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: April 19, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch